The deterioration of the financial position of BondSpot was a criterion that required a new impairment test of goodwill

generated by the acquisition of BondSpot by GPW, previously carried out as at 31 December 2019. The value in use of a

cash generating unit, which was considered to be the entire company, i.e., BondSpot, was carried out as a DCF valuation on

the basis of a forecast of BondSpot’s results for 2020-2024. The forecast was reduced as compared to the forecast used in

the impairment test of the investment in BondSpot as at 31 December 2019. The other assumptions of the test as at 30

June 2020 included: weighted average cost of capital at 6%, revenue CAGR at 5%, expenses CAGR at 2%, growth rate after

the projection time horizon at 0%.

Following the analysis, goodwill impairment charges were recognised at PLN 3,524 thousand in other expenses of the Group.

After the recognition of impairment, the goodwill generated by the acquisition of BondSpot by GPW stood at PLN 19,462

thousand in the statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 (PLN 22,986 thousand as at 31 December

2019).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the DCF valuation of the cash-generating unit to changes of assumptions.

+0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p.

WA C C   (2 ,030)   2 ,390

Revenue C A GR   3 ,522   (3 ,475)

Expenses  C A GR   (3 ,162)   3 ,118

Growth rate after the projec tion time horizon   1 ,905   (1 ,622)

Test of  sensitivity of  BondSpot impairment to change of  assumptions

2.3. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES EXCLUDED FROM CONSOLIDATION

The subsidiaries GPWT and GPWV were excluded from consolidation as immaterial as at 30 June 2020 and as at

31 December 2019.

Further to the foregoing, the investment in GPWT and GPWV is presented in the consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 June 2020 and as at 31 December 2019 at cost, i.e., PLN 4,000 thousand in aggregate.

2.4. INVESTMENT IN ENTITIES MEASURED BY EQUITY METHOD

The Group’s entities measured by equity method include: